6.1.1    Initial Franchise Fee. Franchisee acknowledges and agrees that the grant of this Franchise and 

the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement constitute the sole and only 

consideration for the initial franchise fee of Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00) (the 

“Initial Fee”). The Initial Fee is fully earned at the time this Franchise Agreement is signed 

and is not refundable under any circumstances. Franchisee shall pay the full amount of the 

Initial Fee to Franchisor upon Franchisee’s execution of this Agreement.

[...]

the right to change the scope of services covered by the technology fee in the future as System technology 

changes (the “Technology Fee”). The Technology Fee shall be payable at the same time and same manner 

as the Royalty Fee, or as otherwise specified by Franchisor.  Currently, we reserve the right to charge a 

technology fee of up to Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) per month. Each year, we may 

increase the maximum monthly Technology Fee by up to ten percent (10%) during the Initial Term of 

this Agreement. 

6.5  Non-Sufficient Funds Fee. In the event any of Franchisee’s checks are returned, or an electronic funds